MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

savings fund of the New England Power Exchange, shall be considered changes in the cost of fuel for the purposes of the fuel cost adjustment, pursuant to regulations promulgated by the commission under this section.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 21, 1980

CHAPTER 644

H. P. 1891 — L. D. 1966

AN ACT to Provide Broad Public Representation on the Board of Pesticides Control and to Improve the Level of Information Available to it and the Public.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 7 MRSA § 607, sub-§ 6, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 382, § 3, is amended to read:

The applicant desiring to register a pesticide shall pay an annual registration fee of \$10 \$50 to the commissioner for each pesticide registered for such applicant.

Sec. 2. 7 MRSA § 621, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 382, § 3, is amended to read:

§ 621. Disposition of funds

All moneys received by the commissioner under the provisions of this subchapter shall be deposited in the State Treasury to the credit of a special fund to be used only for carrying out the provisions of this subchapter and Title 22, chapter 258-A, Board of Pesticides Control.

Sec. 3. 22 MRSA § 1471-B, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 696, § 181, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 1471-B. Board of Pesticides Control

1. Board established. There is established within the Department of Agriculture a Board of Pesticides Control. The board shall be composed of 7 members, appointed by the Governor, subject to approval by the Joint Standing Committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over the subject of agriculture and confirmation by the Legislature. To provide the knowledge and experience necessary for carrying out the duties of the board, one person shall be appointed who has practical experience and knowledge in chemical use in the field of agriculture, one who has practical experience and knowledge in chemical use in

the field of forest management, a commercial applicator, a person from the medical community, a scientist from the University of Maine specializing in agronomy or entomology and 2 persons appointed to represent the public. The public members shall be selected to represent different economic or geographic areas of the State. The term shall be for 4 years, except that of the initial appointees, 2 shall serve 4-year terms, 2 shall serve 3-year terms and one shall serve a one-year term. Any vacancy shall be filled by an appointment for the remainder of the unexpired term.

- 2. Organization of the board. The board shall elect its own chairman and such other officers as it deems necessary from among the membership. The board shall meet at the call of the chairman or at the request of any 3 members. Four members shall constitute a quorum and any action shall require the affirmative vote of 4 members. The chairman and the other officers shall serve in such capacities for a period of one year following their elections.
- 3. Compensation of the board. Each public member shall be entitled to \$40 per day for services at meetings or hearings and shall be entitled to payment of necessary expenses, consistent with Title 5, section 13, for attending any meetings or hearings of the board or for any other expenses in connection with the official business of the board, under the authorization of the board.
- 4. Director. The commissioner shall appoint a director, with the approval of the board. The director shall be the principal administrative, operational and executive employee of the board. The director shall attend and participate in all meetings of the board, but may not vote. The director, with the approval of the commissioner and the board, may hire whatever competent professional personnel and other staff he deems necessary. All employees of the board shall be subject to Title 5, Part 2. The director may obtain office space, goods and services as required.
- 5. Staff. The board may establish standards for the delegation of its authority to the director and staff. Any person aggrieved by a decision of the director and staff has a right to a review of the decision by the board. The Commissioner of Agriculture shall provide the board with administrative services of the department, including assistance in the preparation of the board's budget. He may require the board to reimburse the department for these services.
- 6. Registration of pesticides. No determination of the commissioner pursuant to Title 7, chapter 103, subchapter II-A, with respect to the refusal to register or renew registration, cancellation, suspension or limitation of use of any pesticide is effective until approved by the board. The board shall not approve any such refusal, cancellation, suspension or limitation for any pesticide registered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency under the United States Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, Public Law 92-516, unless a public hearing has been held.
 - Sec. 4. 22 MRSA § 1471-I, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 397, § 2, is repealed.

- **Sec. 5. Study.** There is established a joint select committee of the Legislature to review the problems associated with the regulation of pesticides, the administration of all state programs involved in pesticide application and the findings of public and private groups affected thereby. A committee of 10 shall be composed of 3 Senators from the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture and the Joint Standing Committee on Energy and Natural Resources selected by the President of the Senate and 7 Representatives from these same committees to be selected by the Speaker of the House. The committees shall be equally represented to the extent possible. The joint select committee shall report its findings to the First Regular Session of the 110th Legislature. There is allocated from the legislative account \$3,000 to cover per diem and necessary expenses of the committee.
- **Sec. 6. Transition clause.** Any licenses, certification or the like issued by the Board of Pesticides Control pursuant to Title 22, chapter 258-A, or the Commissioner of Agriculture, pursuant to Title 7, chapter 103, subchapter II-A, shall remain in effect according to their terms. Any money in any accounts established pursuant to Title 22, chapter 258-A, or Title 7, chapter 103, subchapter II-A, shall be transferred to the Pesticides Control Fund.

The enactment of this Act shall not have the effect of terminating or in any way modifying any liability, civil or criminal, which is already in existence on the effective date of this Act.

- **Sec. 7. Federal expenditure limit.** The Governor is authorized to adjust the federal expenditure limit to carry out the purposes of this Act.
- **Sec. 8. Effective date.** Section 2 of this Act shall take effect on January 1, 1981. Section 3 of this Act shall become effective upon appointment and qualification of not less than 4 members of the Pesticide Review Board created pursuant to Title 22, section 1471-B, except that those sections may not take effect sooner than 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature.

Effective July 3, 1980, Unless otherwise indicated

CHAPTER 645 S. P. 782 — L. D. 1977

AN ACT to Assure Advocacy Services for Children Committed to the Custody of the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA § 3552, sub-§ 4, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 553, § 2, is amended to read: